

ITEM NO.15+64

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).528/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-07-2017 in CWP No.860/2017 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (FOREST) & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

KALYAN CHAND

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.20117/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

S.L.P. (C) Diary No.2026 OF 2019

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.22285/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

S.L.P. (C) Diary No.1672 OF 2019

(IA No.22323/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 08-02-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Vikas Mahajan, AAG
Mr.Vinod Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Anil Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

There is a delay of 442, 442 and 459 days respectively in filing of these special leave petitions.

Prima facie, we find that there is a legal issue involved in these special leave petitions and therefore we are inclined to issue notice to the respondents.

Issue notice subject to the petitioners paying a sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rs. Twenty five thousand) each to the respondents by way of cost.

Let the cost be paid to the respondents and compliance report be submitted in this court by the next date of hearing.

Subject to payment of costs of Rs.25,000/- each to the respondents as directed by this court, operation of the impugned order(s) shall remain stayed until further orders.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) Diary No.44039 of 2018.

(Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master

(Chander Bala)
Court Master